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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Charles Galindo Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Assistant Public Information Coordinator 
General Counsel Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 

Dear Mr. Galindo: 

OR2013-09262 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
chapter 552 of the Government Code, the Public Information Act (the "Act"). Your request 
was assigned ID# 489786 (PIR No. 13-35792). 

The Office of the Attorney General (the "OAG") received a request for information 
concerning the requestor's son from the files of the Dallas District Attorney's Office, the 
Lancaster Police Department, and the Texas Department of State Health Services. The OAG 
states it has information from the Lancaster Police Department only. The OAG asserts the 
information is excepted from public disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the 
Government Code. We will consider OAG's claimed exceptions and review the submitted 
sample of information. 1 We have also received and considered the requestor's comments. 
See Gov't Code § 552.304 (interested party may submit written comments regarding 
availability of requested information). 

lWe assume the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the 
requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.10 1. Section 552.10 1 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which 
protects information that is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be 
highly objectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and of no legitimate public interest. 
See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). Common­
law privacy encompasses the specific types of information held to be intimate or 
embarrassing in Industrial Foundation. See id. at 683 (information relating to sexual assault, 
pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric treatment 
of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs). This office has found 
personal financial information not related to a financial transaction between an individual 
and a governmental body is highly intimate or embarrassing and of no legitimate public 
interest. See Open Records Decision Nos. 600 (employee's designation of retirement 
beneficiary, choice of insurance carrier, election of optional coverages, direct deposit 
authorization, forms allowing employee to allocate pretax compensation to group insurance, 
health care or dependent care), 545 (1990) (deferred compensation information, mortgage 
payments, assets, bills, and credit history protected under common-law privacy), 373 (1983) 
(sources of income not related to financial transaction between individual and governmental 
body protected under common-law privacy). This office also has found a compilation of an 
individual's criminal history is highly embarrassing information, the publication of which 
would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person. Cf United States Dep't of Justice v. 
Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989). Furthermore, we 
have found a compilation of a private citizen's criminal history is generally not of legitimate 
concern to the public. Upon review, we find the information the OAG and we marked is 
highly intimate or embarrassing and of no legitimate public interest. Accordingly, the OAG 
must withhold the information it and we marked under section 552.101 of the Government 
Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information relating to a 
motor vehicle operator's or driver's license, personal identification document, and motor 
vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state or another state or country. 
Gov't Code § 552. 130(a)(1)-(3). The OAG states it has redacted information relating to a 
motor vehicle operator's or driver's license as permitted by section 552.130(c).2 Upon 
review, we find the OAG must withhold the information we have marked only from the 
submitted documents under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

2Section 552.130( c) authorizes a governmental body to redact, without the necessity of requesting a 
decision from this office, the motor vehicle record information described in subsection 552.130(a)(1). See 
Gov't Code § 552. 130(c); see also id. § 552. 130(d)-(e) (requestor may appeal governmental body's decision 
to withhold information under section 552.130( c) to attorney general and governmental body withholding 
information pursuant to section 552. 130(c) must provide certain notice to requestor). 
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In summary, the OAG must withhold the information it and we marked under section 
552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy. The OAG must withhold the information 
we marked only under section 552.130. The OAG must release the remainder.3 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/openl 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

1fv-~i2-
Yen-Ha Le 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

YHUsdk 

Ref: ID# 489786 

Enc: Marked documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

3We note the infonnation includes a social security number excepted from public disclosure under 
section 552.147(a) of the Government Code. Gov't Code § 552.147(a). Section 552.147(b) authorizes a 
governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from public release without the necessity 
of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. [d. § 552.l47(b). 


